

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 20409

Eugene Roberto,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.

Defendant-Appellee

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

Bruce Stern
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 944-2810
bruce.stern@justice.org

AAJ President

Kathleen L. Nastri (Juris No. 32250)
KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER
350 Fairfield Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06604
Telephone: (203) 336-4421
Fax: (203) 368-3244
knastri@koskoff.com

Roderick M. Hills, Jr.
New York University Law School*
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: (212) 992-8177
roderick.hills@nyu.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUE OF AMICUS CURIAE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE iv

ARGUMENT 1

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY A PRESUMPTION
AGAINST PREEMPTION WHEN ASSESSING THE RELIABILITY OF
PLAINTIFF’S NEWLY ACQUIRED EVIDENCE OF A CAUSAL ASSOCIATION
BETWEEN PRADAXA AND EXCESSIVE RISK OF BLEEDING IN AT-RISK
SUBGROUPS 1

I. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Apply the Presumption Against
Preemption to Protect Connecticut’s Common Law Doctrine of Negligent
Labeling from Preemption 2

II. The Trial Court Erred in Judicially Presuming that the FDA Would Not
Permit Unilateral Labeling Changes on the Ground that the FDA
Contemplated that CBE Changes Would Be “Sparingly” Used 4

CONCLUSION 7

STATEMENT OF ISSUE OF AMICUS CURIAE

Whether the trial court erred by refusing to apply a presumption against preemption in assessing whether the newly acquired information proffered by plaintiff was sufficiently conclusive and reliable to establish a causal association between risk of bleeding and use of Pradaxa by at-risk subgroups.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70, 129 S.Ct. 538, 172 L.Ed.2d 398 (2008)	3
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431, 125 S. Ct. 1788; 161 L. Ed. 2d 687 (2005)	3
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 121 S. Ct. 1012 148 L. Ed. 2d 854 (2001)	4
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	4
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 129 S.Ct. 1800, 173 L.Ed.2d 738 (2009)	7
<i>Merck, Sharp, & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668, 203 L.Ed.2d 822 (2019)	5, 8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938, 195 L. Ed. 2d 298 (2016)	3, 4
<i>Roberto v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , Docket No. HHD-CV16-6068484, 2019 WL 5068452 (Conn. Sept. 11, 2019)	1, 5, 6
<i>Securities & Exchange Comm'n v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80, 63 S.Ct. 454, 87 L.Ed. 626 (1943)	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009)	2, 3

Statutes

Food Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. ch. 9 §301 <i>et</i> <i>seq</i>	2
--	---

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §201.57(c)(6)	6
21 C.F.R. §314.70(c)(6)	1
